The owners or lessees of mills at Anoka, shall who entitled to be entitled to have their logs or other timber turned out havelogs turned out free of of the main boom free of boomage, in sufficient quantities charge. to supply their mills, unless individual log owners will exchange logs equal in value, upon serving three days notice upon an authorized agent of said boom company, who shall have an office or reside in Anoka.

SEC. 5. The owners or lessees of mills at Anoka, having logs or other timber turned out of said main boom, owners may shall have the right to sort such logs and timber at their at own expense. own expense, said main boom shall not be opened for the purpose of turning out logs or other timber only during the day time.

Approved March 6, 1868.

CHAPTER CXXI.

An Act to authorize the construction of a dam across west March 6, 1888. branch of Rum river.

SECTION 1. Authorized to build and maintain a dam across said river-how dam to be constructed.

- 2. When to be built.
- When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Samuel Ross, his associates, successors, heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to erect and maintain a dam across the west branch of Rum river, at or Authorized to near his mill, on land owned by him in the village and build a damtown of Princeton, county of Mille Lac, state of Minne-ed. sota, according to the plat and records of said town in said county. Said dam may be raised to the height of. twelve feet but shall not interfere with any water power or privilege now improved on said stream. Provided

however, That said dam shall be constructed with a sluice and gates so as not to obstruct the running or driving of logs or timber out of said stream.

When to be

Sec. 2 Said dam shall be built within three years of this date.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 3. This act to be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6, 1868.

CHAPTER CXXII.

March 2,1868. An Act to fix the rate of boomage to be charged by the Saint Croix Boom Corporation, for the period of three years.

SECTION 1. Amount of boomage authorized to collect for the period of three years.

2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Boomage authorized to be collected for hree years. Section 1. That the Saint Croix Boom Corporation, organized under and pursuant to chapter forty-one, of the the session laws of eighteen hundred fifty-six, entitled "an act to organize the Saint Croix Boom Corporation," approved February twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred fifty-six, be and the same hereby is authorized and empowered to demand and collect for the term of three years from the passage of this act, the sum of eighty cents per thousand feet for every thousand feet of lcgs or other timber sorted, rafted and made ready for delivery in accordance with the provisions of said act of incorporation, anything in said act or the acts amendatory thereof to the contrary notwithstanding.

When act to take SEC. 2. This act shall be in effect and force from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1868.